or makes available the use or occupancy by another person or entity, of any portion of the Leased 
Property, whether defined or at large, for any use or purpose.  

Subtenant means any person, firm, corporation or other legal entity using or occupying, or 
intending to use or occupy, space under a Sublease. 

Total Marina means one-hundred sixty-five (165) operational slips with fuel dock and fueling 
facilities.   

Transfer means a sale, assignment or conveyance, or any other transaction or circumstance or 
series of transactions or circumstances, regardless of the nature of consideration, or if by operation

[...]

(a) this Lease or the Leased Property or any part of either; 
(b) any interest in this Lease or the Leased Property, or any part of either; or 
(c)  any series of (a) or (b) or both that have the cumulative effect of either. 

Vacancy Rate means a percentage of one-hundred fifty-nine (159) permitted slips without a 
sublease or license less than 365 days long.  

ARTICLE II 
GENERAL TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

Section 2.1 SAMP Agreement on Marina. Subject to the conditions set forth in this Lease, 
including without limitation, the occurrence of the Possession Date and the City's and SAMP's

[...]

within ten (10) years of the Lease and within two (2) years after receipt of all entitlements 
and permits to construct the Total Marina, the Term shall automatically reset to begin the 
initial term of thirty (30) years to account for the consumption of time initially necessary 
for Lessee to complete design, permit and construct one-hundred fifty-nine (159) wet slips. 
Lessee will use their best efforts to pursue design, permit and construct six (6) lay-along 
slips north of the boat ramp. If the City determines it’s in their best interest to provide 
financing for Lessee’s Improvements of approximately eight million dollars ($8,000,000.),

[...]

Section 2.4 Rent and Other Payments. SAMP covenants and agrees to pay the City, from and 
after the date hereof and during the Term the following, as applicable:   
(a) Rent Payable. In the event, Lessee self-funds Lessee Improvements, estimated at Twelve 

Million Dollars ($12,000,000.), Lessee will pay the Lessor monthly the Participation Rent 
commencing on the sooner of (i)  October 1, 2031 or (ii) upon the initial achievement, 
regardless of the date, of the following: (1) Lessee’s Gross Revenues exceed gross 
expenses including debt service on Lessee Debt, provided Lessee Debt does not exceed the

[...]

SAMP shall give City written notice as soon as reasonably practicable 
of any material damage or destruction of the Lessee Improvements. For purposes of this Section, 
“material damage or destruction" shall mean any casualty or other loss the commercially 

reasonable cost of which to repair is in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) 
or, notwithstanding a lesser cost of repair, will have a materially adverse effect on the day-to-day 
operations of the Leased Property. 

Section 9.9 Reserved. 

Section 9.10 Covenant for Commencement and Completion of Reconstruction and 
Alternative.